Illustrative financial statements: Banks | 137

© 2012 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

	 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

IFRS 7.31	 4.	 Financial risk management (continued)
	 (d)	 Market risks (continued)

	 Exposure to interest rate risk – non-trading portfolios (continued)

	 The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by
monitoring the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to various standard and
non-standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that are considered on a monthly basis
include a 100 basis point (bp) parallel fall or rise in all yield curves worldwide and a 50 bp rise or
fall in the greater than 12-month portion of all yield curves. An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity
to an increase or decrease in market interest rates, assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield
curves and a constant financial position, is as follows:

			   100 bp 	 100 bp	 50 bp	 50 bp
			   parallel 	 parallel 	 increase 	 decrease
IFRS 7.40(a)	 In millions of euro		  increase	 decrease	 after 1 year	 after 1 year

	 Sensitivity of projected net interest income

	 2012
	 At 31 December	 (435)	  461 	 (222)	  230
	 Average for the period	 (425)	  452 	 (220)	  226
	 Maximum for the period	 (446)	  485 	 (236)	  242
	 Minimum for the period	 (394)	  419 	 (203)	  209

	 2011
	 At 31 December	 (394)	  417 	 (202)	  209
	 Average for the period	 (383)	  412 	 (199)	  207
	 Maximum for the period	 (407)	  426 	 (206)	  211
	 Minimum for the period	 (372)	  404 	 (195)	  203

	 Sensitivity of reported equity to interest rate movements

	 2012
	 At 31 December	 (778)	  789 	 (390)	  398
	 Average for the period	 (765)	  788 	 (372)	  381
	 Maximum for the period	 (792)	  802 	 (396)	  401
	 Minimum for the period	 (753)	  777 	 (369)	  365

	 2011
	 At 31 December	 (692)	  699 	 (379)	  383
	 Average for the period	 (688)	  693 	 (366)	  371
	 Maximum for the period	 (702)	  716 	 (382)	  391
	 Minimum for the period	 (679)	  686 	 (361)	  369

	 Interest rate movements affect reported equity in the following ways:

●● retained earnings arising from increases or decreases in net interest income and the fair value
changes reported in profit or loss;

●● fair value reserves arising from increases or decreases in fair values of available-for-sale
financial instruments reported directly in equity; and

●● hedging reserves arising from increases or decreases in fair values of hedging instruments
designated in qualifying cash flow hedge relationships.

	 Overall non-trading interest rate risk positions are managed by Central Treasury, which uses